

1800 E. Wardlow Road, Long Beach, CA 90807-4931 562.570.2300 | Ibwater.org

Board of Water Commissioners February 4, 2021 Board Meeting

CHRISTOPHER J. GARNER, General Manager

Subject:

Adopt Specifications WD-09-19 for the Alamitos Tank No.6 Rehabilitation Project (EO-3445) and authorize the General Manager to sign a construction contract with Amp United LLC in the amount of \$1,191,788.

Executive Summary:

Alamitos Tank No. 6 is a steel tank constructed in the 1930s and is a critical component of our water distribution system. Rehabilitation of this tank will ensure continued efficient storage and usage of treated groundwater (drinking water). On November 10, 2020 and November 17, 2020, staff advertised bids for the Alamitos Tank No.6 Rehabilitation Project (EO-3445). The work involves furnishing all labor, equipment and materials necessary to remove interior coating and apply new coating, column upgrades, remove and replace roofing material and vent screening, roof hatches, guardrails, overflow and weir, cathodic protection, and spot exterior painting of an existing Tank No. 6 at LBWD's Alamitos Reservoir Site.

On December 16, 2020, three (3) bids were received and opened. The bid tabulation is attached. After evaluating all bids received, the lowest responsive bid submitted by Amp United LLC in the amount of \$1,191,788 was found to be in conformance with the bid documents.

The Engineer's estimate is \$1,502,000.

Board Options/Fiscal Impacts

Adopt Specifications WD-09-19 for the Alamitos Tank No.6 Rehabilitation Project (EO-3445) and authorize the General Manager to sign a construction contract with Amp United LLC in the amount of \$1,191,788.

Fiscal Impact: The total FY 21/22 cost of the contract to the Water Funds will be \$1,191,788. The costs are included in the Water Funds FY 21 CIP budget and financial projections and will be included in the FY 22 Budget.

Robert J. Verceles

Date

Director of Engineering/Chief Engineer

Christopher J. Garner

Date

General Manager

Attachments: Bid Tabulation & Project Map

Alamitos Tank No.6 Rehabilatation Project

WD-09-19 Bid Opening: December 16, 2020 at 2:00 PM

Bid Results

	CONTRACTOR	AMOUNT
1	Amp United LLC	\$ 1,191,788.00
2	Advanced Industrial Services	\$ 1,433,100.00
3	Capital Industrial Coatings	\$ 2,030,800.00
	Engineer's Estimate	\$1,502,000

